
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

18

19

20

21

22

23 1

24

25

26

27

28

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO 35239

35239

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35239 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of May 11, 2022 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute

order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on May 10, 
2022, by and between ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT, a California corporation ("Contractor"), 

whose address is 400 E. Sixth Street, Pomona, California 92879, and the CITY OF LONG

BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City") 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor ( the " Parties") entered into Contract No. 

35239 ( the " Contract") whereby Contractor agreed to provide as -needed major and

secondary highway construction services, as described in Project Plans and Specifications

No. R-7131; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Contract to

extend the term to April 30, 2021 and add $ 5,000,000 for a total not to exceed amount of
15, 000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Contract

to extend the term to April 30, 2022, add $ 5,000,000 for a total not to exceed amount of

20,000,000 and attach an updated rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Contract to

add $ 5,000,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $25,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one ( 1) additional one-year

period, attach an updated rate sheet and update prevailing wage language; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 4 of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows: 

44. TIME FOR CONTRACT. The term of this Contract shall commence

at midnight on May 1, 2019, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p.m. on April 30, 2023, unless

sooner terminated as provided in this Contract, or unless the services or the Project is

1
EWM;bg A19. 02875
01388920.000X



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

completed sooner. Time is of the essence hereunder. City will suffer damage if the work

is not completed within the time stated, but those damages would be difficult or impractical

to determine. So, Contractor shall pay to City, as liquidated damages, the amount stated

I in the Contract Documents." 

2. Section 31 is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows: 

31. PREVAILING WAGE RATES. Contractor is directed to pay the

general rate of per diem wages for each craft, classification, or type of worker needed to

execute the contract ( prevailing wage rates), Copies of the current prevailing rate of per

diem wages are on file at its principal office ( Labor Compliance Division, 411 W. Ocean

Boulevard, 6th Floor, Long Beach, California, 90802), and shall be made available to any

Interested party upon request. The Work will be subject to the 2022- 1 prevailing wage

rate, as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations for the State

of California. Contractor is required to post a copy of the determination of the director of

the prevailing rate of per diem wages at each job site. Pursuant to Section 1775, Contractor

shall forfeit, as a penalty to the City, up to Two Hundred Dollars ($ 200) for each laborer, 

worker or mechanic employed for each calendar day, or portion thereof, that such laborer, 

worker or mechanic is paid less than the prevailing wage rates for any work done by

Contractor, or any subcontractor, under this Contract. The difference between the

prevailing wage rates and the amount paid to each worker for each calendar day or portion

thereof for which each worker was paid less than the prevailing wage rate shall be paid to

each worker by the Contractor or subcontractor. 

Contractor is required to pay at least the California minimum wage for the

basic hourly rate in all cases where the published prevailing wage rate is below the

California minimum wage. Any and all employer payments required by the prevailing wage
determinations must also be paid. if the California minimum wage is increased in the future

to an amount above that shown in the prevailing wage determination, the basic hourly rate
in that determination automatically increases to the new minimum wage." 

EWM; b9 A1M2675
01388920.DOCX

3. The Rates in Exhibit "A-1" to the Second Amendment to the Contract

2



1 are hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit " A- 2", attached hereto and incorporated

2 by this reference. 

3 4. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in

4 Contract No. 35239 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. 

5 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

6 executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

7
ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT, a California

8 corporation

9 2022 By' " 

10
Nam Edwa J. Carlson

Title Vice President

11
2022 By

z LL 12 Name Michael Farkas

0 6 Title Secretary
patN 13

Contractor" 

Z o 14

W
m U
c r 15

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

U 8 v corporation
0 cc

s J
16

2022 By. 
n" 17 City Manager

PURSUANT, 

18
EXECUTED

City.. TO SECTION 301 OF
19 This Fourth Amendment to Contract No. 35M R provle 'Nkto form on

20 2 2022. 

21
CHAR PARKIN, City Attorney

22
B

23 D 

24

25

26

27

28

3



2

3

4', 

5

6

7

8

9, 

10

11' 

LU 8
z 2. 

a Q N 13
co

14z= 

W W m V
ia U 15

tL ro

oW8m
uj ° 16

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

EWM:bg A19. 02675
01388920. 000X

EXHIBIT "A-2" 

2



00 o

IL

02 — 

ON

co

Li

O C 1

ti ti ti ti ti ti N hW w w U U U U U U U U U U U

00. 0

ti

Qi

4i

O

O

gaaagaa4

4i

o U o
U

b tiU go
U

U U

0
U U

i5, 
0

U ( 5 5 <5 5 U, d U, 0

A

5 Co 45 m

0 0m0 g g

0 0 0

51 2, 1! 
1 1 1 2 : 20 2 : 20 0 2 20 0 n n0 0Z I i, 1 C4 04

UI
I I lu U E, 8 U U 5 3 5 Ci' Mimi U, U U U U Ulu U 919, 949, 

bo



t— co
OCR C, 4W

06 0 4OY OS 01
Coro - 0 OD F3) 

qc,!, 
OO C4 4 , i 6 ti

411, MI, 

6R ' n
6 d 6 — 0. 

wwwwwwwwwww .
4 . 4 . 4 . 4 4

Fo. 
H H H gg 0, 99999 9 d wH+ H+ - - I- H - S g s -

I- 1. 114 w u u u

0 C! 

0
0 0 0

0 0 cz; 0 0 2
0 1 0

0 0

uuuu uu u

u u u u u uugom ro m m m

0 0 0 0

al Q 0 m C a 9: Q

ti t.3

9 T T

lu Q Q u u u u uu uI I I I I I uZZ 711 F,5 1551 u u

a v



e I° N N N N N I N N

N p b p b U U U U U U U U
u d v u u d sa' S1a  • 9 •'a  • 5

h Vl VJ y N N y y

b N N N N N

c c  c    2  Z   
0 0 0 o

aa  
v

pp pp FF

wu` 9a°a°aoa°a9a.a
a v v

v v a9i N d v v

C ' CCn ' Caaaaa. n  m m

a a a ' a  a a v v
xxxxxxxaxxxa ooa
vv d vd vd u

9Vl VJ N VJ VJ VJ N h N h N ti h Vi N N N v d

vimti fnmtiv~i r7i000UUvitim

I mI I I- I ! - ISI- I ! I 11 ! - I ! m11 I-: 2

ao oe o0 0o ao ao

U U U U U U

oa0000

U U U U U U

alalalalRIR

F F F F F F F F F F
U U U U U U

Ee vi c e c v a s a. a w a

E E 8 E E& I E E E Quìr+ u r" u`• av, v, v, v, v, v, 

al wl al alalalalalalalala

12 1 M . a. - 21 R
Q -+ N M H h N N o0

i -. .. ti .+ .. .. .. .. . fir

0 0 0 0 0 0
N cl hl N N N
ii II II II II II

333333

U U U U U U

aaaaaa
aan. aaa

ti h h ti ul



N IC1 a

of W M N N r - 

sll' 
w<

I' 

h - D: t<
of` t

N4[ e4--

Rr
N 0Q0d'.

w. 

d' 

e(PD CdInm41Mhq
m D < 

4
N 

wMe
osti

CMr-
g co

rCte4'. 
OlM'.MM MMMMMChM MC'ZM R5M
M M, 6 C6 M M M M M M M M M M M M

00 b 7: GV Ov N 0 0̂ eY 7' Or. tp 10.. 4 4h n h h m N Vt A V1 V5 VY 41 V' t H N N^ h b O h b CnRY m 7 ' 7 D C N W N V

h M n QD b P--- N CIS N .--'i - O N lV t" N ' 0  Vt O G CJ O G C C Ci G O C OO OO C O ti q fRf ' iCI fV tA: O • O bN C` I C5 h lF Vi M C N b A Ci [ V
HI M R. b N . I TY- 7

N CV N CI C N N N N t`I CI N N C`( C1 CI

er ao ;'„ " acQx o.ocQO cabcc cr' tsQ 6+esQ a. Q Qes .,,.. on90 F n- r Uk : Y( 5 r•1" VY VF N  rN NEt m: Nq d,.* r v' xr . t d° 4t ti ac` ec " rinuY ey i9. ` 4' i rrNl zh d; ' e`t h`! 
ur ao vy + rx < t ,-. Rh P b: en vi ce m ao- ase°o ams e$ Fuk +,r*'. rr; al bvi.yN rFsa N>« r ct3°h + ra

44

O O O O Q O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0o 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 P O 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

00
0 N G O C pOp O O O O O G OO G O A '^ ' C   N O Gti n .'^+ .'^. .. V a'. .'^. •: O M N W W W 00 05 00 00 00 VJ F b rh V O N b b V... ? N .• r . ni ti hl ti V V

Cf CI cl CV N. eJ SV N ry": C1 CI C`{ N CI CV

a . a a .] N h ti h N w vi w w Vwi h N ti ti ti ti ti W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W ti ti ti ti ti ti ti N ti y y ti y ti y . a . a . a .] .. 1 . a . a . a vi twit

o cc0o.Q.. O QON000' o O oQ Po oO o O< r '^ O o O y OaoO oOo 0+' 000: O++o cO oOoaO oOoo

O O 0 0 O O O O O O o 0
O O O Q O O O O O O O O O O O O O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O O 6 O O

O  

o o

C O O C

111 II II III a d o o q o 0

aa  00000000

N ; d Y
Cy CV   ' CV N . 

F H H H H "' c r „Pi o o h h o

66 Q d ca 66, d
wtiyyaaarraH F v v,

c
a: ctiawn: tia' w

y r z y ° O - 0O ' 0O 0O H F H F H H d d d d u U U u 0 0 0 O W W W W '$ - 4.

02.-- 
H H H -- 

p Gp p !
r b ..' ..' . r ..' ..• .: _ = 

in u m V V V' d' d' V' p o - v p

v t 1 1 t t v u v v

1, 
v vvuv.

Nuccc
UuUVawwwwuVuuuu aaAtiaaa a as aaaa

cacacacaaoclaaaaaUUU U U U U UVU V U U U U U V U V U U aaa aa asasaaaV U U U U U U U U U U

Uaaaaaaaaaaaawaaaaaaaaau1' chi uuu uuu u u u u chi u uaaU. aa as uaaaaa timffiyymv'7 a' a

M d' n F N M ' t n b n .+ N m i' n b n •- N M V h b o0 Gl O -+ N m <} vY b n W T O '+ N Nm V VY r0 n o0 S O N M d' 

8 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N



Nt('.NNNNt(')N
r94? c M M PA M

NNNM M4YM NN. M M; 

V V' R T h Vl h M M h 00 h A A h A 90 O 90 O W p 90 O. 00 O M b: W tV Vl Vt o0 i-4 Vf h M a9 00: M e0 L0: q• 
N N cV N ifV V N. CIV:'? l Ì CI N lV N t Ì ri..b 10 Q 00 V1 OI. h M Vl Ci 41 l V1 tf ' 3 00 9C 1Q`' V' oo TC A N Sfl M Y`{ M M ` I d 4i M G 1 tri ni ti V3 M

W A yi A q O L • h O A
i••! r+ M K+ M1 5P S+3 ' vD t'n O p Cp` d f0 9 C̀ M 1'h+' t*1 h M h M A M a-+ t-+ 

N O N

0 00 0Ci pp6 0 o0 0G pp g o0 0pp O O'. oq. 0C G 0 o0 0C OO O. 0 0ppC O OO O C COO yj pp. yj yj Vf qq V1d' 00 Oo oo O V' O

pp

U O

p 0

O

0 D

l'l

o

O Ii M 4+ 1 I+ i N i t+i M lV Oi d' HI 4'1 V' iri V'' d' tr1V
h... 

N N N i-+. N N
h

tirn tih m tWWo N M tim v W W W UU UU W 44 W W W W W W W

po q o o P: o qod o LV 0 00

ern
o f/. o 0 0 0 o p0 tG 0 M 0

rW. 
P: 0 fL 0 P4 0 a 0 P: 0 FL' 0 C4 0 0 P: o 0 o o q PG o 0 o iW o 0 0 o p o o o p

0 0 0

q0 
o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o g o 0 0 o p o 0 0 0 0 0 o o q o 0

5 3 3 H Lv
e

aaaaa
Ta T

a  a a a a a

A o

w
tl. 0 9 0 c, HH:

vuC7 C7 artitiv, S • ar S • Sv, S •Sm tgoSS. 5 5 . 5 5 . 9 9 .' 3 Iv v

yv, 
C d W 0.1 W 0.1 U U U U W W W W 110 3A F F El E" E F H H F F vF

1 e' 
F F' FF" C H FC C F vC E, vH ImSL' 

mq
a vSi t5i 1Si tSi, . 

S . 8
S

o, 
b

L° 

tyU U tyU U iU U ryU U ryU U r cyU  y thU U C
tl

Co tlo -, CE-. C tl

v  

tl tl 

c 

O O F
o HK

t' 

O Oa a a  tla a
s5 Vl

H
FiVI N to

a a
a c0 0 c c0 0 tl c0 0. 2c a0 c a o a o 0~ 6 0 0 0 h h

17
N

ryo
v v N v v S;i v v v N N Ug M w U th  U U CU ' Cp tl Cp G• GS • A q• Cper

1 N tlA O
a C p• n G• , 1' C 9 C

v v
C C tjC C dal. C C G 

0q 0q 0q

a' 

0 GG F ' Cu Gv

g
u

p A
u

b A A A A v v C b 67 ki

u
b G

u
C cJ

Q

i3 70. ' t7 ti 7 ai
m m v m v F° 3 3 a S 0 0 0 0 00HF.' F

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N h N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N



g Cb4r6 i 4 1,: Ci 4 i 1 6V) i 6

1v 6 viti
4

31

ti i

14 j 4 A A ww

i

IR
2t

T9
C4

B0 ¢¢ 
14 u u u u

04 a . 4

E! R 2 Ej
Ix

lt
A AI Ag A E d a

a a
E 5 i E

E E
d

EI

g g g; g 1 ! 

M X I M t t
A I i I

gill'. 
V, oI

El 4



E n, n

R 44 A

8! S, 

w
20 Oy=ONONO 2

w w
yOjOO

l+ 

S 4

z z z z

VQ

v v t
u u

u u

S 3

wa:aao
A - a

i Q o o o
a

u <u

a a . 4  b 1, a i-2
b b k, 

s -6
fi

wi

M

bb

i;; tl ti

g k2 g L

4 4

o
1 g o o

a 7E
E E0

A I 1 0 0 0 0

8

119 a sos 0

iz -;,

zl
r AI i4

9 904
A AA'9

97-
1

cmiucNicNiA



OP 9w & I
i 6 . 6 d 4

n m r a

R R

ocow
a 0 00

w

0 0

lw

0

OWCOO0

om 0— am

O"
W

00000— 

o0wo 0oowo. ao

000w000w
880

W

a a 0 a a a 0 - 0 - 

o1w

0 0 a 0 006. 
0

C04

mo
1-4 1 2

m Nc,) Io Nc,), o cqcr) Nq LO

0000

A A

00 0 C) 

00

n ws n g s i ]3, 

9 Igt; 

9

ig
a a a g" a

G C 00 do

i9l
N

a
ZZ 6, i ji71 C, a7, b, 

14 
0, 0, 

0
I u I10

t; 
0 0

Ei

A Rs 9. i 5566 5

r4

Q Q u u li 15 9



j

O

OG C c; 4. O. 

4 t. 4 1

w ww

00000o. 

w

mmo—,
m

0

SO FR FIM FCS

Meeggg

o o o U t5 5 ( 5 5 o 6 6

0000

F3 * H 15 3 9 9

o 5 u u u 5 ' S

uo
u 2o

19o 9 9 9 9 9 9

rl

WM2
W! M2 M2 i4* 

IR

9M : s M : j 3 is s t'S j
1 I- ro t t t t: V t: O V t t ig Ig v r

e

2 T 2 T 2 1. 


